

No. 16-1308

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL I. BOLDEN, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, RESPONDENT.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Missouri Court of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3321

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent State of Missouri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Glossary 2

Introduction..... 3

Statement 5

I. Factual Background..... 5

II. Procedural Background 7

Reasons for Denying the Petition..... 14

I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the question presented. 14

 A. This Court must examine its jurisdiction before reaching any other question in the case. 14

 B. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review this case because the judgment below is not a final judgment under 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 15

II. The division of authority among the courts of appeals is not important enough to warrant this Court’s review. 21

 A. Federal and state courts of appeals are split on the question presented. 21

 B. The split in authority does not warrant this Court’s review. 22

III. The Sixth Amendment does not require automatic reversal of a defendant's conviction in every case in which the defendant represented himself or herself during a competency proceeding.	23
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appel v. Horn,</i> 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Berman v. United States,</i> 302 U.S. 211 (1937)	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</i> 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	27
<i>Brewer v. Williams,</i> 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	8
<i>Calderon v. Thompson,</i> 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	27
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	16-18
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</i> 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	24
<i>Drope v. Missouri,</i> 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	9

<i>Eley v. Bagley</i> , 604 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1869)	15
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	11
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	14, 19
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	17, 19
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	15, 19
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	11-12
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	15, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	19

<i>Mansfield, C. & L. M. R. Co. v. Swan,</i>	
111 U. S. 379 (1884).....	15
<i>Mills v. Alabama,</i>	
384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i>	
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	6
<i>Pate v. Robinson,</i>	
383 U.S. 375 (1966).....	13-14, 27
<i>People v. Lightsey,</i>	
279 P.3d 1072 (Cal. 2012).....	23
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson,</i>	
326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	16
<i>Rushen v. Spain,</i>	
464 U.S. 114 (1983).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas,</i>	
486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	25, 28, 30
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating,</i>	
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	18-19

<i>State v. Bolden,</i>	
489 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	8
<i>State v. Brown,</i>	
601 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Giles,</i>	
1991 WL 271698 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	21
<i>State v. Haider,</i>	
772 So.2d 189 (La. App. 2000)	22
<i>State v. Martin,</i>	
72 So.3d 928 (La. App. 2011).....	26
<i>State v. Molner,</i>	
355 Wis.2d 578, 851 N.W.2d 471 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Nebbitt,</i>	
455 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i>	
523 U.S. 83 (1998)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24

<i>United States v. Albright,</i> 388 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>United States v. Amir,</i> 644 F. App'x 398 (6th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Aponte,</i> 591 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1978)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Bergman,</i> 599 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2010)	21, 27
<i>United States v. Bergman,</i> 2011 WL 1793261 (D. Colo. May 5, 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Collins,</i> 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Cronin,</i> 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,</i> 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Klat,</i> 156 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 21, 26

<i>United States v. Klat,</i> 213 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Klat,</i> 59 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 1999)	26
<i>United States v. Kowalczyk,</i> 805 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Martin,</i> 608 F. App'x 340 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison,</i> 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Purnett,</i> 910 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 619 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)	12-13, 22

United States v. Smith,

436 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1971) 11

Statutes

U.S. Const., amend. VI..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 4247(d) 23

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) Passim

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.016 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.020 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 569.020 7

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.015 7

Other Authorities

Kim Bell, *Serial robber caught after losing ski mask in scuffle is convicted by St. Louis County jury*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Feb 7, 2014),
http://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/serial-robber-caught-after-losing-ski-mask-in-scuffle-is/article_36a090fb-88cb-50fe-bd8d-ae91a3387239.htm.....7
